

No. 09-16959

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CAMPAIGN FOR CALIFORNIA FAMILIES,

*Proposed Defendant-Intervenor-
Appellant*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. CV-09-02292 VRW

Honorable Vaughn R. Walker

PLAINTIFFS'—APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
CHRISTOPHER D. DUSSEAUT
THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR
REBECCA JUSTICE LAZARUS
ENRIQUE A. MONAGAS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7804

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8668

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Kristin M. Perry, Sandra B. Stier,
Paul T. Katami, and Jeffrey J. Zarrillo*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The District Court Correctly Denied The Campaign’s Motion To Intervene As Of Right.....	11
A. The Campaign Lacks A Legally Protectable Interest That May Be Practically Impaired By The Disposition Of This Case.....	11
B. The Current Parties Adequately Represent The Campaign’s Interests.....	17
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying The Campaign’s Motion For Permissive Intervention.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen Calculators, Inc. v. Nat’l Cash Register Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 137 (1944).....	25
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	17
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. Commercial Realty Projects, Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>California ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 792 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>California v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 792 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	11
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	21
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	12, 14
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998).....	1, 9, 11
<i>EEOC v. Pan Am. World Airways</i> , 897 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 625 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1980).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jones v. Prince George’s County</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12, 17, 20, 21
<i>Portland Audubon Soc. v. Hodel</i> , 866 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10, 14, 17
<i>Public Serv. Co. of New Hampshire v. Patch</i> , 136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1998).....	13, 15
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2, 9, 12, 15
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983).....	14, 15
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 995 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stadin v. Union Electric Co.</i> , 309 F.2d 912 (8th Cir. 1962).....	25
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....	4, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Richards v. De Leon Guerrero</i> , 4 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12, 14, 16
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 798 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1986).....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 745 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	17
<i>Venegas v. Skaggs</i> , 867 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Washington State Bldg. & Construction Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Spellman</i> , 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 700 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1983).....	13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....	21, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	20
